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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 K & B Logistics 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill, roadway NFA 

2 

Former Boalsburg 
Exxon 92608 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The site was identified on the AUL and LUST 
databases. The AUL restricts the use of 
shallow groundwater for potable water supply 
or agricultural purposes.  
Previous uses included a gas station (State 
Gas and Oil Company) and a concrete fuel 
island in 1970. None  NFAATT 

Boalsburg Car 
Company 

334 Boal 
Avenue 

The site appeared to operate as an 
automotive repair facility and used car lot 
with the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

3 
Automotive repair 

garage and used car 
lot 

400 Boal 
Avenue 

Groundwater monitoring wells were located 
on the western portion of the site. 
The site appeared to operate as an 
automotive repair garage and used car lot 
with the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

None NFAATT 

4 
Happy Valley 

Refreshment/Car 
Wash 

420 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the 
car wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None  NFAATT 

5 Wash World Car 
Wash 

426 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the 
car wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None NFAATT 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

6 Shawley Port-a-Potty 
and Tanks 

618 
Earlystown 

Road 

A large garage and tanker truck 
storage/parking area was observed and there 
is the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

Cut, fill and RROW 
along the western 
portion of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

8 
Bolus Freight Systems 

Inc.  
(diesel release) 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill and roadway NFA 

9 Prima Express Inc. 
(accident) 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Contamination may still be present. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

10 

Paradise Datacom 
Inc. / Boalsburg Plant 

1012 East Boal 
Avenue 

The site was identified on the AIRS databases 
and as an Air Emissions Plant. The facility 
manufactures radio and television 
broadcasting and wireless communication 
equipment.  

None NFAATT 

Locus Inc. 

The site was identified on the FINDS, ECHO, 
PFAS ECHO, US AIRS, and RCRA NonGen / 
NLR databases. The site was identified as a 
historic generator. The potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases exists. 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

11 

Exelis Inc./Blatek Inc. 
176 

Technology 
Drive 

The site was identified on the ECHO, RCRA-
SQG, FINDS, and PFAS ECHO databases and 
waste types included lead, and TCE. 
The site was identified as a concrete block 
factory in 1970. 
The site was observed to be a large 
commercial machine shop and has the 
potential for storage of hazardous chemicals 

Cut, fill, roadway, 
stormwater basin and 

RROW along the 
northern portion of the 

site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

Sound Technology 
Inc. 

171 
Technology 

Drive 

The site was identified on the RCRA NonGen / 
NLR, MANIFEST, FINDS, and ECHO 
databases; as well as a Captive Hazardous 
Waste Facility that is inactive and in 
compliance. 

12 PennDOT 
Maintenance Yard 

1255 Boal 
Avenue 

The site was observed to be a maintenance 
storage yard with an AST and has the 
potential for storage of hazardous chemicals 
and the potential for unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW along the 

southern portion of the 
site; portion of a 

stormwater basin on 
the southwestern 
corner of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

13 Harris Township 
Maintenance Facility 

325 Discovery 
Drive 

ASTs and a maintenance garage were 
observed on the site with the potential for 
storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential of unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW along the 

northern portion of the 
site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

14 Brick and Stone 
Supply 

409 Discovery 
Drive 

The site was occupied by a masonry 
contractor with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. The previous site uses 
are unknown. 

Cut, fill, RROW along 
the northern portion of 

the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

15 Energycap, Inc. 360 Discovery 
Drive 

A large commercial structure was observed on 
the site with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. Previous uses are 
unknown. 

None  NFAATT 

16 DTC Logistics Inc. 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
active and not in compliance due to lack of 
paperwork documenting compliance. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

17 Tait Farm 179 Tait Road 
The site was observed to be a tree farm with 
the potential for herbicide and pesticide 
application. 

Cut and RROW along 
the northern portion of 

the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

18 Kuhn Farm 2112 Boal 
Avenue 

The site was observed to be a tree farm with 
the potential for herbicide and pesticide 
application. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW along the 

northeastern portion of 
the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

19 Oelbermann Farm North side of 
Boal Avenue 

The site was identified as having impacted 
soils and was listed as inactive and in 
compliance. The former tanks were not 
located in an area with proposed construction. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
stormwater basins in 
the central portion of 

the site   
NFAATT 

25 

1 Cycle Center Harley 
Davidson 

107 Yearicks 
Boulevard 

The site was identified on the FINDS and 
ECHO databases, and on the PA DEP eMapPA 
website as an Envirofacts facility. 

None NFAATT 
No. 1 Cycle Center 

Harley Davidson Inc. 

The site was identified on the RCRA-SQG 
database. 
The business appeared to be a closed Harley 
Davidson dealer with the potential for 
previous storage of hazardous chemicals, and 
the site was listed for sale. 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

27 322 Self-Storage 107 Yearicks 
Boulevard 

The site was identified on the ECHO database 
pertaining to stormwater construction. 
The site was developed as a commercial 
property and previous uses are unknown. 

None  NFAATT 

29 Iron Horse Rods and 
Custom 

2011 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was identified on the PA DEP ESA 
Search Tool website as a Captive Hazardous 
Waste Facility and was observed to be a 
classic car and motorcycle sales business with 
the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential for unreported 
releases. 

None NFAATT 

30 
Best Line Power 
Sports / Indian 

Motorcycle 

2031 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was observed to be a motorcycle and 
ATV sales and repair facility with the potential 
for storage of hazardous chemicals  and the 
potential for unreported releases. 

None  NFAATT 

31 JRs Quality Tile and 
Hardware 

2041 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was a commercial property with the 
potential for storage of hazardous chemicals  
and the potential for unreported releases as 
well as unknown previous uses. 

None NFAATT 

32 

Walker and Walker 
Equipment 2065 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was an agricultural and construction 
equipment rental business with the potential 
for storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential for unreported releases. 

None  NFAATTAuto Accessories of 
America 

The site was identified on the PA DEP eMapPA 
and PA DEP ESA Search Tool websites as a 
Captive Hazardous Waste Facility. 

Spring Creek Paving 
and Construction Wagner Road 

The site was identified on the PA DEP eMapPA 
website under the Inactive Storage Tanks 
database. 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

38 Tussey Mountain 
Gunsmithing 

162 Wagner 
Road 

The site was operating as a commercial 
gunsmithing operation with the potential for 
storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential for unreported releases. 

None NFAATT 

39 
Gas Pumps 

associated with a 
farm 

242 Wagner 
Road 

A gas pump was observed indicating the 
potential for UST(s) with petroleum products 
or hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

None  NFAATT 

40 Neff Farm 
Off General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified on the SWF/LF 
database as a municipal waste operation. None NFAATT 

43 Buried Tanker Cars Near 112 Neff 
Road 

Two large tanker cars were observed partially 
buried in a hillside. Contents, if any, are 
unknown and there is a potential for 
unreported releases. 

None  NFATTT 

46 
Renninger Lumber 

Truck Spill - Charles 
Rishel Residence 

2413 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was identified as having impacted 
soils, and remediation was performed using 
the SHS. 
A potential filling station was identified in 
1941. 

None NFAATT 

47 Pets Come First 
2451 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified as a former filling 
station in 1941 and has the potential for 
former USTs and use of petroleum products 
and hazardous chemicals, as well as 
unreported releases. 

None  NFAATT 

48 Cowhers Auto Body 
RD Box 272A / 

114 Cider 
Press Road 

The site was identified on the RCRA-SQG 
database and previous uses indicated 
automotive related operations. The use of 
petroleum products and hazardous chemicals, 
as well as unreported releases exists. 

None NFAATT 
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NORTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

49 
RD Greenland and 

Son Masonry 
(release) 

2606 General 
Potter 

Highway 

A heating oil release to the surface from an 
AST was reported as well as an associated 
water contamination complaint. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

50 Wolfs Furniture 
Enterprises (accident) 

Route 144 / 
US 322 near 
2606 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils, and 
remediation was performed under the SHS. 

Cut and fill along the 
southern side of the US 

322 
NFA 

52 PTH Express 
(accident) 

US 322 
Westbound 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance.  The PA 
DEP reported this case was closed. 

Cut along the southern 
side of US 322 NFA 

53 Cole Transportation 103 Skyview 
Drive 

The site was identified as having one 10,000-
gallon diesel fuel tank. 
The site was a bus depot with automotive 
garages with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

54 Bingman Lumber 
(accident) Skyview Drive 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance.  The PA 
DEP reported this case was closed. 

Cut, fill and roadway 
along north and south 

sides of US 322 
NFA 

55 
322 Potters Mills APR 

Project, PennDOT 
Engineering District 

2-0 
Potters Mills 

The site was identified as having impacted 
groundwater, and the potential for pyritic rock 
being exposed. 
A filling station was identified in this area in 
1941 and 1962. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
stormwater basin 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 K & B Logistics 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill, roadway NFA 

2 

Former Boalsburg 
Exxon 92608 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The site was identified on the AUL and LUST 
databases. The AUL restricts the use of 
shallow groundwater for potable water supply 
or agricultural purposes. 
Previous uses included a gas station (State 
Gas and Oil Company) and a concrete fuel 
island in 1970. None  NFAATT 

Boalsburg Car 
Company 

334 Boal 
Avenue 

The site appeared to operate as an 
automotive repair facility and used car lot 
with the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

3 
Automotive repair 

garage and used car 
lot 

400 Boal 
Avenue 

Groundwater monitoring wells were located 
on the western portion of the site. 
The site appeared to operate as an 
automotive repair garage and used car lot 
with the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

None NFAATT 

4 
Happy Valley 

Refreshment/Car 
Wash 

420 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the 
car wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None  NFAATT 

5 Wash World Car 
Wash 

426 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the 
car wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None NFAATT 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

6 Shawley Port-a-Potty 
and Tanks 

618 
Earlystown 

Road 

A large garage and tanker truck 
storage/parking area was observed and there 
is the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

Cut, fill and RROW 
along the western 
portion of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

8 
Bolus Freight Systems 

Inc.  
(diesel release) 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill and roadway NFA 

9 Prima Express Inc. 
(accident) 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Contamination may still be present. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

10 

Paradise Datacom 
Inc. / Boalsburg Plant 

1012 East Boal 
Avenue 

The site was identified on the AIRS databases 
and as an Air Emissions Plant. The facility 
manufactures radio and television 
broadcasting and wireless communication 
equipment.  

None NFAATT 

Locus Inc. 

The site was identified on the FINDS, ECHO, 
PFAS ECHO, US AIRS, and RCRA NonGen / 
NLR databases. The site was identified as a 
historic generator. The potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases exists. 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

11 

Exelis Inc./Blatek Inc. 
176 

Technology 
Drive 

The site was identified on the ECHO, RCRA-
SQG, FINDS, and PFAS ECHO databases and 
waste types included lead, and TCE. 
The site was identified as a concrete block 
factory in 1970. 
The site was observed to be a large 
commercial machine shop and has the 
potential for storage of hazardous chemicals 
and the potential for unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, stormwater 
basin, roadway and 

RROW along the 
northern portion of the 

site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

Sound Technology 
Inc. 

171 
Technology 

Drive 

The site was identified on the RCRA NonGen / 
NLR, MANIFEST, FINDS, and ECHO 
databases; as well as a Captive Hazardous 
Waste Facility that is inactive and in 
compliance. 

12 PennDOT 
Maintenance Yard 

1255 Boal 
Avenue 

The site was observed to be a maintenance 
storage yard with an AST and has the 
potential for storage of hazardous chemicals 
and the potential for unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW along the 

southern portion of 
the site; portion of a 
stormwater basin on 

the southwestern 
corner of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

13 Harris Township 
Maintenance Facility 

325 Discovery 
Drive 

ASTs and a maintenance garage were 
observed on the site with the potential for 
storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential of unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW along the 

northern portion of the 
site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

14 Brick and Stone 
Supply 

409 Discovery 
Drive 

The site was occupied by a masonry 
contractor with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. The previous site uses 
are unknown. 

Cut, fill, RROW along 
the northern portion of 

the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

15 Energycap, Inc. 360 Discovery 
Drive 

A large commercial structure was observed on 
the site with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. Previous uses are 
unknown. 

None  NFAATT 

16 DTC Logistics Inc. 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
active and not in compliance due to lack of 
paperwork documenting compliance. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

17 Tait Farm 179 Tait Road 
The site was observed to be a tree farm with 
the potential for herbicide and pesticide 
application. 

Cut and RROW along 
the northern portion of 

the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

18 Kuhn Farm 2112 Boal 
Avenue 

The site was observed to be a tree farm with 
the potential for herbicide and pesticide 
application. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW along the 

northeastern portion 
of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

19 Oelbermann Farm North side of 
Boal Avenue 

The site was identified as having impacted 
soils and was listed as inactive and in 
compliance. Information provided by the PA 
DEP indicated that tank closure was accepted. 
The former tanks were not located in an area 
with proposed construction. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
stormwater basins in 
the central portion of 

the site   
NFAATT 

21 XPR Freight LLC 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

22 BS Transportation of 
Illinois (accident) 

Intersection of 
Bamboo Lane 
and US 322 

East 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted groundwater 
and soils and was listed as active with 
continued groundwater monitoring. 

None  NFAATT 



Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
Appendix H - Waste Site Recommendation Tables 

Appendix H - 12 

CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

23 
Valley Truck and 
Trailer Sales and 

Service, Inc. 
(accident) 

US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Interviews with PA DEP reported this case as 
closed. 

None NFA 

26 Wheatfield Nursery 
1948 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was a commercial nursery with the 
potential for use and storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential of unreported 
releases. 

Stormwater basin and 
RROW on the 

southwestern corner 
of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

28 
Land Pro 

Equipment/John Deer 
Equipment 

110 Summer 
Lane 

The site was observed to be a retail sales and 
service operation for landscaping equipment 
and tractors with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

None NFAATT 

33 Jaybird 
Manufacturing Inc. 

110 Maple 
Drive 

The site was operating as a manufacturer of 
centrifugal atomizers with the potential for 
storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential for unreported releases. 

None  NFAATT 

37 Dumping 
Southeast of 
Tussey View 

Lane 
Dumping of cans, bottles, tires, and other 
municipal waste were observed. Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 

possibly Phase II/III ESA 

40 Neff Farm 
Off General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified on the SWF / LF 
database as a municipal waste operation. None  NFAATT 

46 
Renninger Lumber 

Truck Spill - Charles 
Rishel Residence 

2413 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was identified as having impacted 
soils, and remediation was performed using 
the SHS. 
A potential filling station was identified in 
1941. 

None NFAATT 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

47 Pets Come First 
2451 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified as a former filling 
station in 1941 and has the potential for 
former USTs and use of petroleum products 
and hazardous chemicals, as well as 
unreported releases. 

None  NFAATT 

48 Cowhers Auto Body 
RD Box 272A / 

114 Cider 
Press Road 

The site was identified on the RCRA-SQG 
database and previous uses indicated 
automotive related operations. The use of 
petroleum products and hazardous chemicals, 
as well as unreported releases exists. 

None NFAATT 

49 
RD Greenland and 

Son Masonry 
(release) 

2606 General 
Potter 

Highway 

A heating oil release to the surface from an 
AST was reported as well as an associated 
water contamination complaint. 

Cut, fill, roadway, and 
RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

50 Wolfs Furniture 
Enterprises (accident) 

Route 144 / 
US 322 near 
2606 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and 
remediation was performed under the SHS. 

Cut and fill along the 
southern side of the 

US 322 
NFA 

52 PTH Express 
(accident) 

US 322 
Westbound 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. The PA 
DEP reported this case was closed. 

Cut along the southern 
side of US 322 NFA 

53 Cole Transportation 103 Skyview 
Drive 

The site was identified as having one 10,000-
gallon diesel fuel tank. 
The site was a bus depot with automotive 
garages with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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CENTRAL ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE 
NO. 

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

54 Bingman Lumber 
(accident) Skyview Drive 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. The PA 
DEP reported this case was closed. 

Cut, fill and roadway 
along north and south 

sides of US 322 
NFA 

55 
322 Potters Mills APR 

Project, PennDOT 
Engineering District 

2-0 
Potters Mills 

The site was identified as having impacted 
groundwater and the potential for pyritic rock 
being exposed. 
A filling station was identified in this area in 
1941 and 1962. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
stormwater basin 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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SOUTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 K & B Logistics 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill, roadway NFA 

2 

Former Boalsburg 
Exxon 92608 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The site was identified on the AUL and LUST 
databases. The AUL restricts the use of shallow 
groundwater for potable water supply or 
agricultural purposes.  
Previous uses included a gas station (State Gas 
and Oil Company) and a concrete fuel island in 
1970. 

None  NFAATT 

Boalsburg Car 
Company 

334 Boal 
Avenue 

The site appeared to operate as an automotive 
repair facility and used car lot with the potential 
for storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential of unreported releases. 

3 
Automotive repair 
garage and used 

car lot 
400 Boal 
Avenue 

Groundwater monitoring wells were located on 
the western portion of the site. 
The site appeared to operate as an automotive 
repair garage and used car lot with the potential 
for storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential of unreported releases. 

None NFAATT 

4 
Happy Valley 

Refreshment/Car 
Wash 

420 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the car 
wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None  NFAATT 

5 Wash World Car 
Wash 

426 Boal 
Avenue 

The potential for UST(s) associated with the car 
wash exists. Previous uses are unknown. None NFAATT 
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SOUTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

6 Shawley Port-a-
Potty and Tanks 

618 
Earlystown 

Road 

A large garage and tanker truck storage/parking 
area was observed and there is the potential for 
storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential of unreported releases. 

Cut, fill and RROW 
along the western 
portion of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

8 
Bolus Freight 
Systems Inc. 

(diesel release) 
US 322 and 

SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Confirmatory soil samples indicated that all 
compounds were below the SHS. 

Cut, fill and roadway NFA 

9 Prima Express Inc. 
(accident) 

US 322 and 
SR 45 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. 
Contamination may still be present. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

10 

Paradise Datacom 
Inc. / Boalsburg 

Plant 

1012 East Boal 
Avenue 

The site was identified on the AIRS databases 
and as an Air Emissions Plant. The facility 
manufactures radio and television broadcasting 
and wireless communication equipment.  

None NFAATT 

Locus Inc. 

The site was identified on the FINDS, ECHO, 
PFAS ECHO, US AIRS, and RCRA NonGen / NLR 
databases. The site was identified as a historic 
generator. The potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases exists. 
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SOUTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

11 

Exelis Inc./Blatek 
Inc. 

176 
Technology 

Drive 

The site was identified on the ECHO, RCRA-
SQG, FINDS, and PFAS ECHO databases, and 
the waste types included lead, and TCE. 
The site was identified as a concrete block 
factory in 1970. 
The site was observed to be a large commercial 
machine shop and has the potential for storage 
of hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway, 
stormwater basin and 

RROW along the 
northern portion of 

the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

Sound Technology 
Inc. 

171 
Technology 

Drive 

The site was identified on the RCRA NonGen / 
NLR, and MANIFEST, FINDS, and ECHO 
databases.  
The site was identified as a Captive Hazardous 
Waste Facility that is inactive and in compliance. 

12 PennDOT 
Maintenance Yard 

1255 Boal 
Avenue 

The site was observed to be a maintenance 
storage yard with an AST and has the potential 
for storage of hazardous chemicals and the 
potential for unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway, 
and RROW along the 
southern portion of 

the site; and a 
portion of a 

stormwater basin on 
the southwestern 
corner of the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

13 
Harris Township 

Maintenance 
Facility 

325 Discovery 
Drive 

ASTs and a maintenance garage were observed 
on the site with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential of 
unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW along the 

northern portion of 
the site 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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SOUTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

14 Brick and Stone 
Supply 

409 Discovery 
Drive 

The site was occupied by a masonry contractor 
with the potential for storage of hazardous 
chemicals and the potential for unreported 
releases. The previous site uses are unknown. 

Cut, fill, RROW along 
the northern portion 

of the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

15 Energycap, Inc. 360 Discovery 
Drive 

A large commercial structure was observed on 
the site with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. Previous uses are 
unknown.  

None  NFAATT 

16 DTC Logistics Inc. 
(accident) US 322 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
active and not in compliance due to lack of 
paperwork documenting compliance. 

Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

17 Tait Farm 179 Tait Road 
The site was observed to be a tree farm with 
the potential for herbicide and pesticide 
application. 

Cut and RROW along 
the northern portion 

of the site 
Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

20 

Nittany Grove 
Mobile Home Park 

Sewage 
System/Water 

System 

Timberwood 
Trail 

The site was identified on the FINDS, ECHO, 
and ICIS databases, as well as on the PA DEP 
eMapPA as an Envirofacts facility. 
A pump house was observed along Boal 
Avenue. 

None NFAATT 
Fegert Property 

Release -- 
The site was identified on the PA DEP ESA 
Search Tool website as a Land Recycling 
Cleanup location for soils. 

Nittany Grove 
Condo 

204 
Timberwood 

Trail 
The site was identified on the ECHO and FINDS 
databases. 
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SOUTH ALTERNATIVE POTENTIAL WASTE SITE RECOMMENDATIONS 

WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

28 
Land Pro 

Equipment/John 
Deer Equipment 

110 Summer 
Lane 

The site was observed to be a retail sales and 
service operation for landscaping equipment 
and tractors with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

None NFAATT 

37 Dumping 
Southeast of 
Tussey View 

Lane 
Dumping of cans, bottles, tires, and other 
municipal waste was observed. Cut, fill and roadway Initiate Phase I ESA and 

possibly Phase II/III ESA 

40 Neff Farm 
Off General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified on the SWF / LF 
database as a municipal waste operation. None NFAATT 

46 
Renninger Lumber 

Truck Spill - Charles 
Rishel Residence 

2413 General 
Potter 

Highway 

The site was identified as having impacted soils, 
and remediation was performed using the SHS. 
A potential filling station was identified in 1941. 

None  NFAATT 

47 Pets Come First 
2451 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The site was identified as a former filling station 
in 1941 and has the potential for former USTs 
and use of petroleum products and hazardous 
chemicals, as well as unreported releases. 

None NFAATT 

48 Cowhers Auto Body 
RD Box 272A / 

114 Cider 
Press Road 

The site was identified on the RCRA-SQG 
database and previous uses indicated 
automotive related operations. The use of 
petroleum products and hazardous chemicals, 
as well as unreported releases exists. 

None  NFAATT 

49 
RD Greenland and 

Son Masonry 
(release) 

2606 General 
Potter 

Highway 

A heating oil release to the surface from an AST 
was reported as well as an associated water 
contamination complaint. 

Cut, fill, roadway, 
and RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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WASTE 
SITE NO. FACILITY NAME ADDRESS CONCERNS IMPACTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

50 
Wolfs Furniture 

Enterprises 
(accident) 

Route 144 / 
US 322 near 
2606 General 

Potter 
Highway 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils, and 
remediation was performed under the SHS. 

Cut and fill along the 
southern side of the 

US 322 
NFA 

52 PTH Express 
(accident) 

US 322 
Westbound 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. The PA DEP 
reported this case was closed. 

Cut along the 
southern side of US 

322 
NFA 

53 Cole Transportation 103 Skyview 
Drive 

The site was identified as having one 10,000-
gallon diesel fuel tank. 
The site was a bus depot with automotive 
garages with the potential for storage of 
hazardous chemicals and the potential for 
unreported releases. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
RROW 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 

54 Bingman Lumber 
(accident) Skyview Drive 

The release associated with the accident was 
identified as having impacted soils and was 
listed as inactive and in compliance. The PA DEP 
reported this case was closed. 

Cut, fill and roadway 
along north and 

south sides of US 322 
NFA 

55 

322 Potters Mills 
APR Project, 

PennDOT 
Engineering District 

2-0 

Potters Mills 

The site was identified as having impacted 
groundwater and the potential for pyritic rock 
being exposed. 
A filling station was identified in this area in 
1941 and 1962. 

Cut, fill, roadway and 
stormwater basin 

Initiate Phase I ESA and 
possibly Phase II/III ESA 
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LEGEND 
AST – Aboveground Storage Tank 
ATV – All Terrain Vehicle 
AUL – Activity and Use Limitation 
ECHO – Environmental Compliance History Online 
ESA – Environmental Site Assessment 
FINDS – Facility Index System 
LUST – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MANIFEST – Manifest Information 
MW – Monitoring well  
NFA – No Further Action 
NFAATT – No Further Action at This Time 
PA DEP – The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
PFAS ECHO – Perfluoroalkyl or Polyfluoroalkyl Substances ECHO 
RCRA-SQG – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Small Quantity Generator 
RCRA NonGen / NLR - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generators/No Longer Regulated 
RROW – Required Right-of-Way 
SHS – Statewide Health Standard 
SWF/LF – Solid Waste Facility/Landfill 
TCE – Trichloroethylene 
US AIRS – Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem  
UST – Underground Storage Tank 
VCP – Voluntary Cleanup Program 


	North Alternative Potential Waste Site Recommendations
	Central Alternative Potential Waste Site Recommendations
	South Alternative Potential Waste Site Recommendations



